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Sentencing Scoresheet Compliance Report 

Executive Summary 
 

This report is in fulfillment of 921.002(4)(c) Florida Statutes, which mandates that the Florida 
Department of Corrections shall, no later than October 1 of each year, provide the Legislature 
with a sentencing scoresheet compliance report. This report details the compliance of each 
judicial circuit in submitting to the Department sentencing scoresheets for offenders 
convicted of felonies between July 1, 2014 and June 30, 2015. 
For questions regarding this sentencing guideline scoresheet report, contact Research and 
Data Analysis Manager Neal Fitch at (850) 717-3654; for questions regarding the scoresheet 
entry process, please call Correctional Services Consultant Emily Radd at (850) 717-3128. 
 
Included in this report is the following information: 
 

1. Using FY 2014-15 commitments to the Department of Corrections as a 
baseline for comparing scoresheet submissions, a compliance rate is provided 
for each judicial circuit and county.  Commitments include all felons convicted 
and sentenced to state prison, probation or community control as well as 
modifications to and revocations of supervision. Scoresheets reported are 
those received through September 1, 2015. The statewide rate of compliance 
for this time period is 76.5%. 

 
2. For scoresheets received with sentence dates during FY 2014-15 (including 

those with non-department sanctions), county, circuit and region totals are 
provided. 
 

3. Circuit and county totals for scoresheets with FY 2014-15 sentence dates are 
listed according to most severe type of sanction. Of the 103,247 scoresheets 
received, 27,225 (26.4%) had a state prison sanction, 43,024 (41.7%) received a 
probation sanction, 6,554 (6.3%) received a community control sanction, 
25,220 (24.4%) received a county jail sanction, 1,224 (1.2%) were classified as 
“other distributions” such as probation termination, etc. 

 
 



Total With Scoresheets Total With Scoresheets Total With Scoresheets

1     (Pensacola) 4,681            3,852       82.3% 1,604        1,225      76.4% 6,285            5,077       80.8%

2     (Tallahassee) 2,335            1,500       64.2% 938           629         67.1% 3,273            2,129       65.0%

3     (Lake City) 1,452            1,263       87.0% 609           475         78.0% 2,061            1,738       84.3%

4     (Jacksonville) 2,610            1,084       41.5% 2,249        1,608      71.5% 4,859            2,692       55.4%

5     (Tavares) 4,451            3,197       71.8% 1,869        1,284      68.7% 6,320            4,481       70.9%

6     (Clearwater) 5,176            4,827       93.3% 2,313        2,146      92.8% 7,489            6,973       93.1%

7     (Daytona) 4,048            2,257       55.8% 1,696        909         53.6% 5,744            3,166       55.1%

8     (Gainesville) 1,798            1,521       84.6% 996           845         84.8% 2,794            2,366       84.7%

9     (Orlando) 5,649            4,678       82.8% 1,952        1,436      73.6% 7,601            6,114       80.4%

10   (Bartow) 3,267            2,738       83.8% 1,828        1,459      79.8% 5,095            4,197       82.4%

11   (Miami) 6,069            3,061       50.4% 1,840        1,167      63.4% 7,909            4,228       53.5%

12   (Sarasota) 3,111            2,320       74.6% 1,065        828         77.7% 4,176            3,148       75.4%

13   (Tampa) 4,579            3,875       84.6% 1,596        1,449      90.8% 6,175            5,324       86.2%

14   (Panama City) 2,619            1,919       73.3% 1,052        861         81.8% 3,671            2,780       75.7%

15   (West Palm Beach) 1,938            1,469       75.8% 1,110        898         80.9% 3,048            2,367       77.7%

16   (Key West) 566               462          81.6% 175           143         81.7% 741               605          81.6%

17   (Ft. Lauderdale) 7,066            5,224       73.9% 1,954        1,851      94.7% 9,020            7,075       78.4%

18   (Sanford) 4,476            3,927       87.7% 1,379        1,061      76.9% 5,855            4,988       85.2%

19   (Ft. Pierce) 2,118            1,945       91.8% 1,315        1,234      93.8% 3,433            3,179       92.6%

20   (Ft. Myers) 4,017            3,456       86.0% 1,577        1,321      83.8% 5,594            4,777       85.4%

Statewide 72,026          54,575     75.8% 29,117      22,829    78.4% 101,143        77,404     76.5%

*Admissions include original sentencing events that result in the offender being remanded to the department as well as modification of sentences and 

revocations of supervision.

** Excludes offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.

Note:  Scoresheets prepared on an incorrect version of the guidelines due to offense date, or 1995 or subsequent scoresheets lacking judge's signature are not 

included in total.  

Also, totals do not include county jail or other sanctions.

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections

(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 2015 for Offenders

Judicial Circuit
Supervision Admissions

Sentenced between July 1, 2014 and June 30, 2015)**

Prison Admissions All Admissions

by Judicial Circuit

Florida Department of Corrections
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Total With Scoresheets Total With Scoresheets Total With Scoresheets

1     Escambia 2,072            1,840       88.8% 781            724 92.7% 2,853           2,564       89.9%

       Okaloosa 1,493            1,083       72.5% 402 182 45.3% 1,895           1,265       66.8%

       Santa Rosa 732               649          88.7% 285 243 85.3% 1,017           892          87.7%

       Walton 384               280          72.9% 136 76 55.9% 520              356          68.5%

2     Franklin 153               100 65.4% 39 14 35.9% 192              114          59.4%

       Gadsden 270               63            23.3% 109 32 29.4% 379              95            25.1%

       Jefferson 102               49 48.0% 41 4 9.8% 143              53            37.1%

       Leon 1,597            1,176       73.6% 674 548 81.3% 2,271           1,724       75.9%

       Liberty 70                 35            50.0% 32 20 62.5% 102              55            53.9%

       Wakulla 143               77 53.8% 43 11 25.6% 186              88            47.3%

3     Columbia 469               437          93.2% 283 252 89.0% 752              689          91.6%

       Dixie 119               96            80.7% 49 30 61.2% 168              126          75.0%

       Hamilton 86                 68            79.1% 19 8 42.1% 105              76            72.4%

       Lafayette 31                 14 45.2% 8 5 62.5% 39                19            48.7%

       Madison 161               145          90.1% 34 22 64.7% 195              167          85.6%

       Suwannee 312               250          80.1% 141 98 69.5% 453              348          76.8%

       Taylor 274               253          92.3% 75 60 80.0% 349              313          89.7%

4     Clay 524               297          56.7% 394 208 52.8% 918              505          55.0%

       Duval 1,824            782          42.9% 1,766 1,331 75.4% 3,590           2,113       58.9%

       Nassau 262               5              1.9% 89 69 77.5% 351              74            21.1%

5     Citrus 605               430          71.1% 319 215 67.4% 924              645          69.8%

       Hernando 683               529          77.5% 289 200 69.2% 972              729          75.0%

       Lake 1,238            881          71.2% 411 255 62.0% 1,649           1,136       68.9%

       Marion 1,623            1,083       66.7% 758 530 69.9% 2,381           1,613       67.7%

       Sumter 302               274          90.7% 92 84 91.3% 394              358          90.9%

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections

(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 2015 for Offenders

Sentenced between July 1, 2014 and June 30, 2015)**

Judicial Circuit Number 

/ County

Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions All Admissions

by County

Florida Department of Corrections
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Total With Scoresheets Total With Scoresheets Total With Scoresheets

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections

(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 2015 for Offenders

Sentenced between July 1, 2014 and June 30, 2015)**

Judicial Circuit Number 

/ County

Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions All Admissions

by County

6     Pasco 1,678            1,546       92.1% 800 753 94.1% 2,478           2,299       92.8%

       Pinellas 3,498            3,281       93.8% 1,513         1,393      92.1% 5,011           4,674       93.3%

7     Flagler 301               233          77.4% 161 112 69.6% 462              345          74.7%

       Putnam 421               337          80.0% 252 217 86.1% 673              554          82.3%

       St. Johns 727               492          67.7% 310 160 51.6% 1,037           652          62.9%

       Volusia 2,599            1,195       46.0% 973            420 43.2% 3,572           1,615       45.2%

8     Alachua 1,136            959          84.4% 600 534 89.0% 1,736           1,493       86.0%

       Baker 159               129          81.1% 69 48 69.6% 228              177          77.6%

       Bradford 158               145          91.8% 173 150 86.7% 331              295          89.1%

       Gilchrist 81                 66            81.5% 36 23 63.9% 117              89            76.1%

       Levy 197               165          83.8% 72 57 79.2% 269              222          82.5%

       Union 67                 57            85.1% 46 33 71.7% 113              90            79.6%

9     Orange 4,239            3,465       81.7% 1,503 1110 73.9% 5,742           4,575       79.7%

       Osceola 1,410            1,213       86.0% 449 326 72.6% 1,859           1,539       82.8%

10  Hardee 201               179          89.1% 71 54 76.1% 272              233          85.7%

      Highlands 346               259          74.9% 225 131 58.2% 571              390          68.3%

      Polk 2,720            2,300       84.6% 1,532 1274 83.2% 4,252           3,574       84.1%

11   Miami-Dade 6,069            3,061       50.4% 1,840         1,167      63.4% 7,909           4,228       53.5%

12   Desoto 263               211          80.2% 93 70 75.3% 356              281          78.9%

       Manatee 1,328            1,128       84.9% 494 430 87.0% 1,822           1,558       85.5%

       Sarasota 1,520            981          64.5% 478 328 68.6% 1,998           1,309       65.5%

13   Hillsborough 4,579            3,875       84.6% 1,596         1,449      90.8% 6,175           5,324       86.2%

14   Bay 1,632            1,178       72.2% 669 563 84.2% 2,301           1,741       75.7%

       Calhoun 117               80            68.4% 53 45 84.9% 170              125          73.5%

       Gulf 142               68 47.9% 55 30 54.5% 197              98            49.7%

Florida Department of Corrections
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Total With Scoresheets Total With Scoresheets Total With Scoresheets

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections

(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 2015 for Offenders

Sentenced between July 1, 2014 and June 30, 2015)**

Judicial Circuit Number 

/ County

Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions All Admissions

by County

       Holmes 234               211          90.2% 100 90 90.0% 334              301          90.1%

       Jackson 249               178          71.5% 115 86 74.8% 364              264          72.5%

      Washington 245               204          83.3% 60 47 78.3% 305              251          82.3%

15   Palm Beach 1,938            1,469       75.8% 1,110 898 80.9% 3,048           2,367       77.7%

16   Monroe 566               462          81.6% 175 143 81.7% 741              605          81.6%

17   Broward 7,066            5,224       73.9% 1,954         1,851      94.7% 9,020           7,075       78.4%

18   Brevard 2,721            2,369       87.1% 862 625 72.5% 3,583           2,994       83.6%

       Seminole 1,755            1,558       88.8% 517 436 84.3% 2,272           1,994       87.8%

19   Indian River 492               440          89.4% 207 193 93.2% 699              633          90.6%

       Martin 446               412          92.4% 301 292 97.0% 747              704          94.2%

       Okeechobee 248               213          85.9% 173 146 84.4% 421              359          85.3%

       St. Lucie 932               880          94.4% 634 603 95.1% 1,566           1,483       94.7%

20   Charlotte 697               620          89.0% 267 243 91.0% 964              863          89.5%

       Collier 880               782          88.9% 362 300 82.9% 1,242           1,082       87.1%

       Glades 51                 . 0.0% 37 . 0.0% 88                -           0.0%

       Hendry 187               120          64.2% 52 41 78.8% 239              161          67.4%

       Lee 2,202            1,934       87.8% 859 737 85.8% 3,061           2,671       87.3%

Statewide 72,026 54,575 75.8% 29,117 22,829 78.4% 101,143     77,404 76.5%
.

 

** Excludes offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.

Note:  Scoresheets prepared on an incorrect version of the guidelines due to offense date, or 1995 or subsequent scoresheets lacking judge's signature are not 

included in total.  

Also, totals do not include county jail or other sanctions.

*Admissions include original sentencing events that result in the offender being remanded to the department as well as modification of sentences and 

revocations of supervision.

Florida Department of Corrections
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Judicial Circuit Number Percent

  1  (Pensacola) 6,459 6.3%

  2  (Tallahassee) 2,563 2.5%

  3  (Lake City) 2,110 2.0%

  4  (Jacksonville) 4,561 4.4%

  5  (Tavares) 5,823 5.6%

  6  (Clearwater) 10,520 10.2%

  7  (Daytona) 3,788 3.7%

  8  (Gainesville) 3,050 3.0%

  9  (Orlando) 9,104 8.8%

10  (Bartow) 5,033 4.9%

11  (Miami) 5,966 5.8%

12  (Sarasota) 4,433 4.3%

13  (Tampa) 6,937 6.7%

14  (Panama City) 3,454 3.3%

15  (West Palm Beach) 4,138 4.0%

16  (Key West) 751 0.7%

17  (Ft. Lauderdale) 7,670 7.4%

18  (Sanford) 6,371 6.2%

19  (Ft. Pierce) 4,282 4.1%

20  (Ft. Myers) 6,234 6.0%

GRAND TOTAL 103,247 100.0%

Scoresheets Received by Judicial Circuit 
(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 2015 for Offenders

* Total number of scoresheets received by the Department, including those with offense dates between 

October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.

Scoresheets Received

Sentenced between July 1, 2014 and June 30, 2015)**

Florida Department of Corrections
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Number Percent

1    Escambia 3,418 3.3%

      Okaloosa 1,429 1.4%

      Santa Rosa 1,203 1.2%

      Walton 409 0.4%

2    Franklin 123 0.1%

      Gadsden 111 0.1%

      Jefferson 58 0.1%

      Leon 2,116 2.0%

      Liberty 63 0.1%

      Wakulla 92 0.1%

3    Columbia 826 0.8%

      Dixie 160 0.2%

      Hamilton 105 0.1%

      Lafayette 22 0.0%

      Madison 220 0.2%

      Suwannee 389 0.4%

      Taylor 388 0.4%

4    Clay 686 0.7%

      Duval 3,780 3.7%

      Nassau 95 0.1%

5    Citrus 797 0.8%

      Hernando 965 0.9%

      Lake 1,473 1.4%

      Marion 2,113 2.0%

      Sumter 475 0.5%

6    Pasco 3,221 3.1%

      Pinellas 7,299 7.1%

7    Flagler 417 0.4%

      Putnam 659 0.6%

      St. Johns 709 0.7%

      Volusia 2,003 1.9%

8    Alachua 1,925 1.9%

      Baker 234 0.2%

      Bradford 374 0.4%

      Gilchrist 121 0.1%

      Levy 299 0.3%

      Union 97 0.1%

Scoresheets Received by County 
(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 2015 for Offenders

Judicial Circuit Number / County
Scoresheets Received

Sentenced between July 1, 2014 and June 30, 2015)**

Florida Department of Corrections
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Number Percent

Scoresheets Received by County 
(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 2015 for Offenders

Judicial Circuit Number / County
Scoresheets Received

Sentenced between July 1, 2014 and June 30, 2015)**

9    Orange 6,949 6.7%

      Osceola 2,155 2.1%

10   Hardee 282 0.3%

       Highlands 462 0.4%

       Polk 4,289 4.2%

11   Miami-Dade 5,966 5.8%

12   Desoto 338 0.3%

       Manatee 2,152 2.1%

       Sarasota 1,943 1.9%

13   Hillsborough 6,937 6.7%

14   Bay 2,188 2.1%

       Calhoun 158 0.2%

       Gulf 155 0.2%

       Holmes 337 0.3%

       Jackson 342 0.3%

       Washington 274 0.3%

15   Palm Beach 4,138 4.0%

16   Monroe 751 0.7%

17   Broward 7,670 7.4%

18   Brevard 3,701 3.6%

       Seminole 2,670 2.6%

19   Indian River 920 0.9%

       Martin 913 0.9%

       Okeechobee 452 0.4%

       St. Lucie 1,997 1.9%

20   Charlotte 1,134 1.1%

       Collier 1,469 1.4%

       Glades 0 0.0%

       Hendry 230 0.2%

       Lee 3,401 3.3%

Statewide 103,247 100.0%

* Total number of scoresheets received by the Department, including those with offense 

dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.

Florida Department of Corrections
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1    (Pensacola) 1,508    23.3% 2,629    40.7% 625      9.7% 1,518    23.5% 179 2.8% 6,459       6.3%

2    (Tallahassee) 451       17.6% 1,181    46.1% 158      6.2% 747       29.1% 26 1.0% 2,563       2.5%

3    (Lake City) 176       8.3% 781       37.0% 337      16.0% 621       29.4% 195 9.2% 2,110       2.0%

4    (Jacksonville) 1,662    36.4% 936       20.5% 74        1.6% 1,888    41.4% 1 0.0% 4,561       4.4%

5    (Tavares) 1,404    24.1% 2,514    43.2% 303      5.2% 1,472    25.3% 130 2.2% 5,823       5.6%

6    (Clearwater) 3,353    31.9% 3,993    38.0% 581      5.5% 2,486    23.6% 107 1.0% 10,520     10.2%

7    (Daytona) 821       21.7% 1,709    45.1% 159      4.2% 1,058    27.9% 41 1.1% 3,788       3.7%

8    (Gainesville) 775       25.4% 1,122    36.8% 110      3.6% 951       31.2% 92 3.0% 3,050       3.0%

9    (Orlando) 3,248    35.7% 3,718    40.8% 399      4.4% 1,648    18.1% 91 1.0% 9,104       8.8%

10  (Bartow) 712       14.1% 1,927    38.3% 514      10.2% 1,852    36.8% 28 0.6% 5,033       4.9%

11  (Miami) 1,589    26.6% 2,701    45.3% 333      5.6% 1,343    22.5% 0 0.0% 5,966       5.8%

12  (Sarasota) 1,360    30.7% 1,706    38.5% 349      7.9% 987       22.3% 31 0.7% 4,433       4.3%

13  (Tampa) 1,517    21.9% 3,220    46.4% 332      4.8% 1,841    26.5% 27 0.4% 6,937       6.7%

14  (Panama City) 98         2.8% 1,611    46.6% 464      13.4% 1,241    35.9% 40 1.2% 3,454       3.3%

15  (West Palm Beach) 1,880    45.4% 1,184    28.6% 65        1.6% 984       23.8% 25 0.6% 4,138       4.0%

16  (Key West) 96         12.8% 400       53.3% 77        10.3% 176       23.4% 2 0.3% 751          0.7%

17  (Ft. Lauderdale) 583       7.6% 4,358    56.8% 488      6.4% 2,160    28.2% 81 1.1% 7,670       7.4%

18  (Sanford) 1,393    21.9% 3,023    47.4% 620      9.7% 1,236    19.4% 99 1.6% 6,371       6.2%

19  (Ft. Pierce) 1,193    27.9% 1,522    35.5% 141      3.3% 1,403    32.8% 23 0.5% 4,282       4.1%

20  (Ft. Myers) 1,401    22.5% 2,789    44.7% 425      6.8% 1,613    25.9% 6 0.1% 6,234       6.0%

Statewide 25,220   24.4% 43,024   41.7% 6,554   6.3% 27,225   26.4% 1,224 1.2% 103,247   100.0%

Note: County jail includes time served and state prison includes life sentences.

** "Other Disposition" includes fines, county and non-reporting probation, termination of probation and re-instatement to probation.

State Prison
Other 

Disposition**

Total

Sanction on Scoresheet

Sanctions by Judicial Circuit
(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 2015 for Offenders

Sentenced between July 1, 2014 and June 30, 2015)**

* Total number of scoresheets received by the Department, including those with offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.

Judicial Circuit

County Jail Probation
Community 

Control

Florida Department of Corrections
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Sanctions by County
(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 2015 for Offenders

1    Escambia 850 24.9% 1,249 36.5% 340 9.9% 868 25.4% 111 3.2% 3,418 3.3%

      Okaloosa 214 15.0% 749 52.4% 198 13.9% 249 17.4% 19 1.3% 1,429 1.4%

      Santa Rosa 329 27.3% 462 38.4% 54 4.5% 310 25.8% 48 4.0% 1,203 1.2%

      Walton 115 28.1% 169 41.3% 33 8.1% 91 22.2% 1 0.2% 409 0.4%

2    Franklin 6 4.9% 80 65.0% 15 12.2% 22 17.9% 0 0.0% 123 0.1%

      Gadsden 7 6.3% 47 42.3% 5 4.5% 52 46.8% 0 0.0% 111 0.1%

      Jefferson 9 15.5% 41 70.7% 2 3.4% 5 8.6% 1 1.7% 58 0.1%

      Leon 419 19.8% 916 43.3% 122 5.8% 635 30.0% 24 1.1% 2,116 2.0%

      Liberty 5 7.9% 30 47.6% 4 6.3% 24 38.1% 0 0.0% 63 0.1%

      Wakulla 5 5.4% 67 0.0% 10 0.0% 9 9.8% 1 0.0% 92 0.1%

3    Columbia 59 7.1% 275 33.3% 111 13.4% 330 40.0% 51 6.2% 826 0.8%

      Dixie 15 9.4% 58 36.3% 32 20.0% 35 21.9% 20 12.5% 160 0.2%

      Hamilton 19 18.1% 40 38.1% 12 11.4% 9 8.6% 25 23.8% 105 0.1%

      Lafayette 0 0.0% 14 63.6% 0 0.0% 8 36.4% 0 0.0% 22 0.0%

      Madison 22 10.0% 99 45.0% 25 11.4% 30 13.6% 44 20.0% 220 0.2%

      Suwannee 37 9.5% 149 38.3% 63 16.2% 128 32.9% 12 3.1% 389 0.4%

      Taylor 24 6.2% 146 37.6% 94 24.2% 81 20.9% 43 11.1% 388 0.4%

4    Clay 221 32.2% 217 31.6% 20 2.9% 228 33.2% 0 0.0% 686 0.7%

      Duval 1,439 38.1% 719 19.0% 52 1.4% 1,569 41.5% 1 0.0% 3,780 3.7%

      Nassau 2 2.1% 0 0.0% 2 2.1% 91 95.8% 0 0.0% 95 0.1%

5    Citrus 178 22.3% 292 36.6% 59 7.4% 259 32.5% 9 1.1% 797 0.8%

      Hernando 273 28.3% 367 38.0% 66 6.8% 230 23.8% 29 3.0% 965 0.9%

      Lake 249 16.9% 794 53.9% 97 6.6% 298 20.2% 35 2.4% 1,473 1.4%

      Marion 564 26.7% 839 39.7% 69 3.3% 585 27.7% 56 2.7% 2,113 2.0%

      Sumter 140 29.5% 222 46.7% 12 2.5% 100 21.1% 1 0.2% 475 0.5%

Sentenced between July 1, 2014 and June 30, 2015)**

Judicial Circuit Number / 

County County Jail Probation Community Control State Prison

Sanction on Scoresheet

Other 

Disposition**

Total

Florida Department of Corrections
Sentencing Scoresheet Compliance Report 12 September 2015



Sanctions by County
(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 2015 for Offenders

Sentenced between July 1, 2014 and June 30, 2015)**

Judicial Circuit Number / 

County County Jail Probation Community Control State Prison

Sanction on Scoresheet

Other 

Disposition**

Total

6    Pasco 780 24.2% 1,290 40.0% 200 6.2% 893 27.7% 58 1.8% 3,221 3.1%

      Pinellas 2,573 35.3% 2,703 37.0% 381 5.2% 1,593 21.8% 49 0.7% 7,299 7.1%

7    Flagler 97 23.3% 160 38.4% 21 5.0% 124 29.7% 15 3.6% 417 0.4%

      Putnam 132 20.0% 265 40.2% 10 1.5% 240 36.4% 12 1.8% 659 0.6%

      St. Johns 111 15.7% 385 54.3% 28 3.9% 185 26.1% 0 0.0% 709 0.7%

      Volusia 481 24.0% 899 44.9% 100 5.0% 509 25.4% 14 0.7% 2,003 1.9%

8    Alachua 527 27.4% 676 35.1% 69 3.6% 606 31.5% 47 2.4% 1,925 1.9%

      Baker 51 21.8% 107 45.7% 14 6.0% 51 21.8% 11 4.7% 234 0.2%

      Bradford 98 26.2% 104 27.8% 1 0.3% 165 44.1% 6 1.6% 374 0.4%

      Gilchrist 15 12.4% 52 43.0% 9 7.4% 29 24.0% 16 13.2% 121 0.1%

      Levy 72 24.1% 140 46.8% 12 4.0% 64 21.4% 11 3.7% 299 0.3%

      Union 12 12.4% 43 44.3% 5 5.2% 36 37.1% 1 1.0% 97 0.1%

9    Orange 2,535 36.5% 2,777 40.0% 277 4.0% 1,270 18.3% 90 1.3% 6,949 6.7%

      Osceola 713 33.1% 941 43.7% 122 5.7% 378 17.5% 1 0.0% 2,155 2.1%

10   Hardee 28 9.9% 153 54.3% 23 8.2% 76 27.0% 2 0.7% 282 0.3%

       Highlands 90 19.5% 166 35.9% 41 8.9% 151 32.7% 14 3.0% 462 0.4%

       Polk 594 13.8% 1,608 37.5% 450 10.5% 1,625 37.9% 12 0.3% 4,289 4.2%

11   Miami-Dade 1,589 26.6% 2,701 45.3% 333 5.6% 1,343 22.5% 0 0.0% 5,966 5.8%

12   Desoto 63 18.6% 125 37.0% 65 19.2% 85 25.1% 0 0.0% 338 0.3%

      Manatee 655 30.4% 863 40.1% 134 6.2% 492 22.9% 8 0.4% 2,152 2.1%

      Sarasota 642 33.0% 718 37.0% 150 7.7% 410 21.1% 23 1.2% 1,943 1.9%

13   Hillsborough 1,517 21.9% 3,220 46.4% 332 4.8% 1,841 26.5% 27 0.4% 6,937 6.7%

14   Bay 31 1.4% 1,054 48.2% 268 12.2% 801 36.6% 34 1.6% 2,188 2.1%

       Calhoun 12 7.6% 63 39.9% 21 13.3% 62 39.2% 0 0.0% 158 0.2%

       Gulf 15 9.7% 67 43.2% 18 11.6% 53 34.2% 2 1.3% 155 0.2%
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Sanctions by County
(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 2015 for Offenders

Sentenced between July 1, 2014 and June 30, 2015)**

Judicial Circuit Number / 

County County Jail Probation Community Control State Prison

Sanction on Scoresheet

Other 

Disposition**

Total

       Holmes 5 1.5% 144 42.7% 76 22.6% 112 33.2% 0 0.0% 337 0.3%

       Jackson 28 8.2% 149 43.6% 33 9.6% 131 38.3% 1 0.3% 342 0.3%

       Washington 7 2.6% 134 48.9% 48 17.5% 82 29.9% 3 1.1% 274 0.3%

15   Palm Beach 1,880 45.4% 1,184 28.6% 65 1.6% 984 23.8% 25 0.6% 4,138 4.0%

16   Monroe 96 12.8% 400 53.3% 77 10.3% 176 23.4% 2 0.3% 751 0.7%

17   Broward 583 7.6% 4,358 56.8% 488 6.4% 2,160 28.2% 81 1.1% 7,670 7.4%

18   Brevard 847 22.9% 1,691 45.7% 422 11.4% 712 19.2% 29 0.8% 3,701 3.6%

      Seminole 546 20.4% 1,332 49.9% 198 7.4% 524 19.6% 70 2.6% 2,670 2.6%

19   Indian River 345 37.5% 318 34.6% 39 4.2% 199 21.6% 19 2.1% 920 0.9%

      Martin 198 21.7% 352 38.6% 39 4.3% 323 35.4% 1 0.1% 913 0.9%

      Okeechobee 88 19.5% 164 36.3% 18 4.0% 179 39.6% 3 0.7% 452 0.4%

      St. Lucie 562 28.1% 688 34.5% 45 2.3% 702 35.2% 0 0.0% 1,997 1.9%

20   Charlotte 300 26.5% 446 39.3% 86 7.6% 301 26.5% 1 0.1% 1,134 1.1%

      Collier 351 23.9% 632 43.0% 109 7.4% 375 25.5% 2 0.1% 1,469 1.4%

      Glades 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

      Hendry 73 31.7% 97 42.2% 8 3.5% 51 22.2% 1 0.4% 230 0.2%

      Lee 677 19.9% 1,614 47.5% 222 6.5% 886 26.1% 2 0.1% 3,401 3.3%

Statewide 25,220 24.4% 43,024 41.7% 6,554 6.3% 27,225 26.4% 1,224 1.2% 103,247 100.0%

Note: County jail includes time served and state prison includes life sentences.

** "Other Disposition" includes fines, county and non-reporting probation, termination of probation and re-instatement to probation.

* Total number of scoresheets received by the Department, including those with offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.
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County

# Inmates 

Admitted to 

Prison Percent County

# Inmates 

Admitted to 

Prison Percent

Alachua                630 2.1% Leon                711 2.4%
Baker                  69 0.2% Levy                  68 0.2%
Bay                816 2.7% Liberty                  32 0.1%
Bradford                176 0.6% Madison                  31 0.1%
Brevard                934 3.1% Manatee                484 1.6%
Broward             2,090 6.9% Marion                766 2.5%
Calhoun                  55 0.2% Martin                309 1.0%
Charlotte                268 0.9% Miami-Dade             1,899 6.3%
Citrus                334 1.1% Monroe                192 0.6%
Clay                370 1.2% Nassau                  72 0.2%
Collier                370 1.2% Okaloosa                459 1.5%
Columbia                337 1.1% Okeechobee                176 0.6%
Desoto                101 0.3% Orange             1,429 4.7%
Dixie                  48 0.2% Osceola                422 1.4%
Duval             1,861 6.1% Palm Beach             1,070 3.5%
Escambia                810 2.7% Pasco                831 2.7%
Flagler                155 0.5% Pinellas             1,512 5.0%
Franklin                  42 0.1% Polk             1,788 5.9%
Gadsden                103 0.3% Putnam                275 0.9%
Gilchrist                  32 0.1% Santa Rosa                280 0.9%
Glades                  40 0.1% Sarasota                449 1.5%
Gulf                  50 0.2% Seminole                508 1.7%
Hamilton                  11 0.04% St. Johns                311 1.0%
Hardee                  88 0.3% St. Lucie                620 2.1%
Hendry                  59 0.2% Sumter                  95 0.3%
Hernando                260 0.9% Suwannee                148 0.5%
Highlands                238 0.8% Taylor                  91 0.3%
Hillsborough             1,865 6.2% Union                  42 0.1%
Holmes                107 0.4% Volusia             1,007 3.3%
Indian River                187 0.6% Wakulla                  42 0.1%
Jackson                130 0.4% Walton                133 0.4%
Jefferson                  28 0.1% Washington                  82 0.3%
Lafayette                  11 0.04% 00-Interstate 19 0.1%

Lake                419 1.4% Data Unavailable 673

Lee                865 2.9% Total 30,985          100.0%

Inmate Prison Admissions by County of Commitment

From July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015

This table represents the 67 counties in Florida and the number of inmates admitted 

into prison who were sentenced from each county or other states.  
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Circuit # Inmates Admitted to 

Prison

Percent Rank

1-Pensacola 1,682                             5.6% 10

2-Tallahassee 958                                3.2% 18

3-Lake City 677                                2.2% 19

4-Jacksonville 2,303                             7.6% 2

5-Tarvares 1,874                             6.2% 6

6-Clearwater 2,343                             7.7% 1

7-Daytona 1,748                             5.8% 9

8-Gainesville 1,017                             3.4% 17

9-Orlando 1,851                             6.1% 8

10-Lakeland 2,114                             7.0% 3

11-Miami 1,899                             6.3% 5

12-Sarasota 1,034                             3.4% 16

13-Tampa 1,865                             6.2% 7

14-Panama City 1,240                             4.1% 14

15-West Palm Beach 1,070                             3.5% 15

16-Key West 192                                0.6% 20

17-Ft. Lauderdale 2,090                             6.9% 4

18-Sanford 1,442                             4.8% 12

19-Ft. Pierce 1,292                             4.3% 13

20-Ft. Myers 1,602                             5.3% 11

Data Unavailable 692                                

TOTAL 30,985                           100.0%

Inmate Prison Admissions by County of Commitment

From July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015
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Inmate Prison Admissions by County of Commitment

From July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015
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Questions regarding this report should be directed to: 

 

Research Manager 

Florida Department of Corrections 

Bureau of Research and Data Analysis 

501 South Calhoun Street 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2500 

(850) 717-3647 

dcresearch@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
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